The Group’s main operations are concentrated in Kenya and its assets and liabilities are reported in the local currency. It has
transactions in foreign currency which are mainly denominated in US Dollars.

Foreign exchange risk also arises from commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities in foreign currencies such as
deposits with financial institutions.

GROUP COMPANY

   2015
KShs’000

2015
KShs’000

2014
KShs’000

Assets in foreign currencies

Trade and other receivables 3,126,126 2,784,483 2,280,319

Deposits with financial institutions 622,435 622,435 1,330,057

Cash and bank 137,808 137,808 92,649

Foreign currency assets 3,886,369 3,544,726 3,703,025

Liabilities in foreign currencies Payables (71,844) (71,844)   -

Net foreign currency (liability) / asset position 3,814,525 3,472,882 3,703,025

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax and equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

GROUP COMPANY

USD Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

2015 Increase in US$ by 10% 381,453 267,017 347,288 243,102

Decrease in US$ by 10% (381,453) (267,017) (347,288) (243,102)

2014 Increase in US$ by 10% - - 370,303 259,212

Decrease in US$ by 10% - - (370,303) (259,212)

Price risk
The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk as a result of its holdings in equity investments which are listed and traded
on the Nairobi Securities Exchange and which are classified as available for sale financial assets.  Exposure to equity price risks in
aggregate is monitored in order to ensure compliance with the relevant regulatory limits for solvency purposes.

The Company has a defined investment policy which sets limits on the Company’s exposure to equities both in aggregate terms
and by category/share.  This policy of diversification is used to manage the Company’s price risk arising from its investments in